- PritchardD P1, ABR–201304005.R1, Hartford Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.0000 mgd; Approval Date: March 22, 2018.
- 13. SWN Production Company, LLC, Pad ID: FLICKS RUN EAST PAD, ABR– 201302003.R1, Cogan House Township, Lycoming County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9990 mgd; Approval Date: March 23, 2018.
- 14. SWN Production Company, LLC, Pad ID: DRANN PAD, ABR–201303006.R1, New Milford and Great Bend Townships, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9990 mgd; Approval Date: March 27, 2018.
- Chief Oil & Gas, LLC, Pad ID: Lathrop Farm Trust B Drilling Pad, ABR– 201309009.R1, Auburn Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 2.0000 mgd; Approval Date: March 27, 2018.
- 16. JKLM Energy, LLC, Pad ID: Headwaters 146, ABR–201803006, Ulysses Township, Potter County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 3.2000 mgd; Approval Date: March 27, 2018.
- 17. Chief Oil & Gas, LLC, Pad ID: SGL 36 Drilling Pad, ABR–201803007, Overton Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 2.5000 mgd; Approval Date: March 27, 2018.
- SWN Production Company, LLC, Pad ID: McMahon (VW Pad), ABR– 201304003R1, Stevens Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9990 mgd; Approval Date: March 30, 2018.

**Authority:** Pub. L. 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 *et seq.*, 18 CFR parts 806, 807, and 808.

Dated: April 20, 2018.

### Stephanie L. Richardson,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2018–08644 Filed 4–24–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7040-01-P

## SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

### Projects Approved for Minor Modifications

**AGENCY:** Susquehanna River Basin

Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice lists the minor modifications approved for a previously approved project by the Susquehanna River Basin Commission during the period set forth in **DATES**.

DATES: March 1-31, 2018.

**ADDRESSES:** Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110–1788.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel, telephone: (717) 238–0423, ext. 1312; fax: (717) 238–2436; email: *joyler*@ *srbc.net.* Regular mail inquiries may be sent to the above address.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This notice lists previously approved projects, receiving approval of minor modifications, described below, pursuant to 18 CFR 806.18 for the time period specified above:

### Minor Modifications Issued Under 18 CFR 806.18

- 1. Panda Hummel Station LLC, Docket No. 20081222–4, Shamokin Dam Borough and Monroe Township, Snyder County, Pa.; approval to add Shamokin Dam Borough public water supply as an additional source of water for consumptive use; Approval Date: March 1, 2018.
- 2. Sugar Hollow Water Services LLC (Bowman Creek), Docket No. 20140612–1, Eaton Township, Wyoming County, Pa.; approval to changes in the authorized water uses; Approval Date: March 30, 2018.
- 3. Sugar Hollow Water Services LLC (Martins Creek), Docket No. 20150304–1, Hop Bottom Borough, Susquehanna County, Pa.; approval to changes in the authorized water uses; Approval Date: March 30, 2018.
- 4. Sugar Hollow Water Services LLC (Susquehanna River), Docket No. 20151204–1, Eaton Township, Wyoming County, Pa.; approval to changes in the authorized water uses; Approval Date: March 30, 2018.

**Authority:** Pub. L. 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 *et seq.*, 18 CFR parts 806, 807, and 808.

Dated: April 20, 2018.

### Stephanie L. Richardson,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2018–08643 Filed 4–24–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE -P

### **TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY**

### Charter Renewal of the Regional Resource Stewardship Council

**AGENCY:** Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA).

**ACTION:** Renewal of Federal Advisory Committee.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA), the TVA Board of Directors has renewed the Regional Resource Stewardship Council (RRSC) charter for an additional two-year period beginning on April 27, 2018.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Barbie Perdue, 865–632–6113, baperdue@tva.gov.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Pursuant to FACA and its implementing regulations, and following consultation

with the Committee Management Secretariat, General Services Administration (GSA) in accordance with 41 CFR 102-3.60(a), notice is hereby given that the RRSC has been renewed for a two-year period beginning April 27, 2018. The RRSC will provide advice to TVA on its issues affecting natural resource stewardship activities. The RRSC was originally established in 1999 to advise TVA on its natural resource stewardship activities through balanced and broad range of diverse views and interests. Numerous public and private entities are traditionally involved in the stewardship of the natural resources of the Tennessee Valley region. It has been determined that the RRSC continues to be needed to provide an additional mechanism for public input regarding stewardship

Dated: April 19, 2018.

#### Barbara A. Perdue,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2018–08631 Filed 4–24–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8120-08-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

### **Federal Aviation Administration**

[Summary Notice No. 2018-35]

# Petition for Exemption; Summary of Petition Received; Croman Corporation

**AGENCY:** Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice contains a summary of a petition seeking relief from specified requirements of Federal Aviation Regulations. The purpose of this notice is to improve the public's awareness of, and participation in, the FAA's exemption process. Neither publication of this notice nor the inclusion or omission of information in the summary is intended to affect the legal status of the petition or its final disposition.

**DATES:** Comments on this petition must identify the petition docket number and must be received on or before May 15, 2018.

**ADDRESSES:** Send comments identified by docket number FAA–2017–0789 using any of the following methods:

- Federal eRulemaking Portal: Go to http://www.regulations.gov and follow the online instructions for sending your comments electronically.
- *Mail:* Send comments to Docket Operations, M–30; U.S. Department of